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Jacksonville Tree Commission  

 

Wednesday Sept. 17, 2025, 9:30 AM 
Ed Ball Building, 10th Floor, Conference Room 5 

and Zoom Webinar 
 

 

Commissioners: Curtis Hart, Chair Advisors: Jonathan Colburn 
Susan Fraser  Shannon MacGillis 
Raul Arias  Jose Regueiro 

Nina Sickler  Justin Gearhart 
William Burke, Vice Chair   

Alden Howell   

Staff: Joe Rainey 

 

AGENDA 
Order of Agenda is Subject to Change 

 

 
1. Call to Order - Chair 

2. Roll Call and Verification of Quorum – Chair 

3. Submittal of Speaker’s Cards – Chair 

a) A raised hand icon will be acknowledged by the Chair. 

b) For those attending in person, paper speakers’ cards will be available. 

4. Public Comment: 

5. Action Items: 

a) Approval of Minutes: August 20th, 2025 Meeting 

b) Financial Report for Ordinance Tree Fund (15304), Charter Tree Fund (15305) and 
BJP (Attachment D) – Jose Regueiro 

c) Fund Status of 630-CITY, Remove & Replace and Level 2 Programs (Attachment E) – 
Justin Gearhart 

d) Level 3 Project Proposal: NONE 
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e) Level 2 Project Proposal 

i. Gatorbowl and Bay St. – Justin Gearhart 

ii. Marjenhoff Park – Kathleen McGovern 

iii. Resilient Ribault – Kathleen McGovern 

iv. Dames Point Park – Kathleen McGovern 
 

d) Updated Additions to Approved Species List Soapberry – Jonathan Colburn 
 
 

6. Reports:  

a) Status of Level 2 Tree Projects (Attachment F) – Justin Gearhart 

b) Parks Department Project Update – Kathleen McGovern/Jill Enz 

c) UFMP Update/Tree Commission Urban Forest Management Plan –Dr. Jennifer Hinton 
 

d) Task Force Update: Update 

 
 

7. New Business: 
 

8. Old Business:  
 

SPAR 2025 Canopy Wooden Ballard Quote – Jonathan Colburn 
 
 

9. Adjournment – Next meeting October 15thth, 2025, 9:30am-11:30am as a 
Hybrid/Webinar meeting in Ed Ball Building, 10th Floor, Public Works Office, 
conference room 5. 



 

  
 
  



 

Gator Bowl and Bay Street Level II 

Scope of Work 

Description: 

 A tree planting project has been requested for planting in the right of way of the 
intersection of Gator Bowl Blvd and A Philip Randolph St. This project will take place in City 
Council District 7 and includes the planting of a variety trees that will serve as an aesthetic 
improvement and a heat reduction purpose. In addition, these plantings will help to filter and 
slow down stormwater runoff before reaching the city’s stormwater management infrastructure. 
This project includes the planting of 25 total trees, with no tree removals necessary. To see a 
map of the planting plan, please see: https://pg-cloud.com/JacksonvilleFL/?scenario=Gator-Bowl-And-
Bay-Street-Level-2. All trees will be planted on public right of way areas within Duval County. 

 

Approximate location of planting project within Duval County.  

 

https://pg-cloud.com/JacksonvilleFL/?scenario=Gator-Bowl-And-Bay-Street-Level-2
https://pg-cloud.com/JacksonvilleFL/?scenario=Gator-Bowl-And-Bay-Street-Level-2






 
 
 

 

August 28, 2025 

Re: Gator Bowl and Bay Street Level 2 

In accordance with bid #72167-25, Liberty Landscape Supply proposes the following to include all labor, 
materials, equipment, taxes, delivery, installation, 2 Year Non-Irrigated warranty, insurance, etc. for 
Gator Bowl and Bay Street Level 2: https://pg-cloud.com/JacksonvilleFL/?scenario=Gator-Bowl-And-Bay-
Street-Level-2  

 

ITEM 
 

QUANTITY PRICE/UNIT(NON-IRR) TOTAL 

Callistemon 2.5” Cal, 6’ Ht, STD, 30G 
(Bottlebrush) 

10 $881.01 $8810.10 

Chionanthus Retusa 2” Cal, 8’ Ht, 4’ 
Spd, STD, 30G or 24” B&B, (Chinese 
Fringe Tree) 

11 $1,215.83 $13,374.13 

Quercus Virginiana 3” Cal, 12’ Ht, 6’ 
Spd, 65G or 36” B&B, (Live Oak) 

2 $1,425.47 $2,850.94 

Magnolia Grandiflora 3” Cal, 12’ Ht, 6’ 
Spd, 65G or 36” B&B, (Southern 
Magnolia) 

2 $1,658.32 $3,316.64 

10% Contingency   $2,835.18 
 25 Trees  $31,186.99 

 

Respectfully 

 

Mike Zaffaroni, Owner/President 

Liberty Landscape Supply 

13385 N Main St  

Jacksonville, FL 32218 

 

 











Level 2 Tree Planting

Description Unit Quantity Unit Price* Extended Price

Platanus occidentalis   Sycamore 4" Cal., 14' Ht.,  8' Spd., 40" B&B EA 8 $1,400.00 $11,200.00

Ulmus americana  Florida Elm  2" Cal., 10' Ht.,  5' Spd., 24" B&B or 25 Gal. EA 7 $750.00 $5,250.00

Taxodium distichum  Baldcypress 2" Cal., 10' Ht.,  5' Spd. Min., 24" B&B or 25 Gal.  4' CT Standard EA 13 $640.00 $8,320.00

Nyssa sylvatica   Blackgum 1.5" Cal.,  5' Ht. 2.5' Spd., 15 G EA 4 $400.00 $1,600.00

Ilex cassine   Dahoon Holly  2" Cal., 8' Ht.,  2.5' Spd. Min., 24" B&B or 30 Gal. Full to Base EA 3 $900.00 $2,700.00

Pine Straw mulch installed for tree planting island beds EA 576 $10.00 $5,760.00

Subtotal 35 trees $34,830.00

*Unit prices include 1-year warranty/maintenance of plant material per Contract CP-0459-22

Marjenhoff Park Level 2 Tree Planting 
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Tree Legend Concept Legend



PHOTO SYMBOL CODE BOTANICAL / COMMON NAME CALIPER CONTAINER HEIGHT SPREAD NATIVE? NOTES QTY

TREES

IC Ilex cassine / Dahoon Holly 2" Cal. 30G OR 24" B&B 8' Min. 2.5' Min. Yes Full to Base 3

NS Nyssa sylvatica / Black Gum 1.5" Cal. 15G 5' 2.5' Yes 4

PO Platanus occidentalis / American Sycamore 4" Cal. 100G OR 40" B&B 14' 8' Yes 8

TD Taxodium distichum / Bald Cypress 2" Cal. 25G OR 24" B&B 10' Min. 5' Min. Yes 4' CT, Standard 13

UF Ulmus americana floridana / Florida Elm 2" Cal. 25G OR 24" B&B 10' Ht. Min. 5' Min. Yes 7

PLANT SCHEDULE : MARJENHOFF PARK

PARKS, RECREATION, & COMMUNITY SERVICES | CITY OF JACKSONVILLE, FL

DATE: 09.05.2025     DRAWN BY: JOHN JOHNSTON, ASLA, PLAMARJENHOFF PARK: TREE PLANTING SCHEDULE
ADDRESS: 1955 SOUTHHAMPTON RD, JACKSONVILLE, FL 32207











































Potential Trees to Add to Approved Species List For Planting 
 
Soapberry tree (Sapindus saponaria, inclusive of Sapindus marginatus/Sapinus saponaria var. 
marginatus)  
 

                 
Reported to iTree             David Eickhoff Flickr account, Hawaii 2010 
Natural area near St. Johns River        
 

• USDA Hardiness Zone: 7-11, with a winged population in S. Florida designated 10-11 while   
other winged populations of uncertain relationship to the South Florida population exist in 
Coastal Georgia.  

• Mature Height: 30 ft, occasionally to 40 ft  
• Mature Spread: 25-35 ft 
• Growth Rate:  Medium  
• Availability: Available 
• Drought Tolerance: High 
• Salt Tolerance: High 
• Light Requirements: Full sun to shade, possibly depending on population.  Locally, may do 

best in shade or partial sun.   
• Native Origin: Native to North America, including Florida.  Taxonomy is disputed, affecting 

definition of native range.  This tree in some or all forms is native to Jacksonville.   
• Soil Drainage: Needs a well-drained site. 
• Foliage: Evergreen in warmer conditions, deciduous in cooler conditions with leaves turning 

yellow. 
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Cash 39,582,357.82    

Accounts Payable 48,453.55            

Other Adjustments -                        

Fund Balance

Beginning Fund Balance 35,621,970.65    

  YTD Gain\Loss 3,960,387.17      

Adjusted Fund Balance 39,582,357.82    

Available Balance Calculation  

Cash 39,582,357.82    Bank Funds

  Less:

     AP 48,453.55             

     Other Adjustments -                        

     Funds Available 9,666,828.93      Appropriated Funds by City Council

     Encumbrances (Open POs) 4,069,536.51      Appropriated and Allocated

  Sub-Total Adjustments 13,784,818.99    

Unappropriated/Unallocated 25,797,538.83    Funds 15304 & 15305

BJP Unallocated Funds -                        Better Jacksonville Plan * Funds Available

Moved to County-Wide Tree Prog 

* Better Jacksonville funds were appropriated to

Activity 378 - County Wide Tree Prog Right of Way

Not in Ordinance Fund.

City of Jacksonville
Tree Commission

Financials Combined

August 31, 2025
Balance Sheet
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Budget

31-Aug YTD

Revenues

Ordinance appropriation 530,506.00          
Tree Mitigation Funds - Article 25 39,950.00           894,418.00         
Investment Pool Earnings 117,838.44         1,088,342.71      
Contributions From Private Sources 658,721.00         5,504,953.67      
Misc Sales and Charges -                       -                       
Contribution-Loss Deductible 4,237.92             37,080.56            
Transfer from fund balance -                       -                       

  Total 820,747.36         7,524,794.94      530,506.00          

Expenses

  Summarized expenses 760,251.16         3,564,407.77      * 14,800,773.21    

Net 60,496.20           3,960,387.17      (14,270,267.21)   

 

* Budget is compomprised of

current year budget and

prior year carry forward.

City of Jacksonville
Tree Commission

Financials Combined

August 31, 2025

Actuals

Statement of Activity
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Equity in Pooled Cash 28,436,951.19   

Accounts Payable 14,815.06           

Other Adjustments -                      

Fund Balance

Beginning Fund Balance 25,306,786.95   

  YTD Gain\Loss 3,130,164.24     

Adjusted Fund Balance 28,436,951.19   

Available Balance Calculation

Cash 28,436,951.19   

  Less:  

     AP 14,815.06          

     Other Adjustments -                      

     Funds Available(Budget) 7,867,384.98     

     Encumbrances (Open POs) 3,687,709.43      

       Sub-Total Adjustments 11,569,909.47   

Unappropriated/Unallocated 16,867,041.72   

City of Jacksonville
Tree Commission

Ordinance - 15304 - Tree Protection & Related Expenditures

August 31, 2025
Balance Sheet 
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31-Aug YTD Budget

Revenues

Ordinance appropriation 530,506.00          
Tree Mitigation Funds - Article 25 -                       54,396.00            
Investment Pool Earnings 84,508.27           779,412.81          
Contributions From Private Sources 658,721.00         5,504,953.67      
Misc Sales and Charges -                       -                        
Contribution-Loss Deductible 4,237.92             37,080.56            

  Total Revenue 747,467.19         6,375,843.04      530,506.00          

Expenses

Expenses 713,012.47         3,245,678.80      14,800,773.21    

Net 34,454.72           3,130,164.24      (14,270,267.21)   

 

City of Jacksonville
Tree Commission

Ordinance - 15304 - Tree Protection & Related Expenditures

August 31, 2025
Statement of Activity
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Equity in Pooled Cash 11,145,406.63 

Accounts Payable 33,638.49          

Fund Balance

Begining Fund Balance 10/1/24 10,315,183.70  

  YTD Gain\Loss 830,222.93        

Adjusted Fund Balance 11,145,406.63  

Available Balance Calculation

Cash 11,145,406.63  

  Less:

     AP 33,638.49          

     Funds Available 1,799,443.95    

     Encumbrances (Open POs) 381,827.08         

       Sub-total 2,214,909.52    

Unappropriated/Unallocated 8,930,497.11    

City of Jacksonville
Tree Commission

Charter - 15305- Tree Mitigation & Related Expenditures

August 31, 2025
Balance Sheet
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Budget

31-Aug YTD

Revenues -                        

Tree Mitigation Funds - Article 25 39,950.00           840,022.00        
Investment Pool Earnings             33,330.17 308,929.90        

73,280.17           1,148,951.90     

Expenses

Trust Fund Authorized Expenditures 47,238.69           318,728.97        -                        

Net 26,041.48           830,222.93        -                        

Actuals

City of Jacksonville
Tree Commission

Charter - 15305- Tree Mitigation & Related Expenditures
Statement of Activity

August 31, 2025
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Report Date

Page 1 of 1

Aug-25

Ledger COJ PL - Modified Accrual

Fund 15304 Tree Protection & Related 

Expenditures
 

Account Description Beginning Balance Debits Credits Ending Balance

(USD) (USD)  (USD)  (USD)

104001 Equity in Pooled Cash Account 28,405,516.94 1,154,611.06 668,473.37 28,891,654.63

104201 Cash - JP Accounts Payable -133,413.00 0.00 56,525.00 -189,938.00

104206 Cash - JP General Deposit -1,323,448.40 6,190,297.86 4,175,595.86 691,253.60

104299 Bank Clearing -527,070.43 4,170,734.86 4,165,907.30 -522,242.87

104998 Zero Invoice Clearing -2,077.50 0.00 0.00 -2,077.50

104999 Cash Clearing -416,883.61 0.00 0.00 -416,883.61

201101 Vouchers Payable Account -693,649.07 7,826,952.73 7,148,118.72 -14,815.06

216101 Accrued Payroll Payable -2,187.98 2,187.98 0.00 0.00

284101 Fund Balance - Unassigned Account -25,306,786.95 0.00 0.00 -25,306,786.95

-3,130,164.24

-28,436,951.19

343750 Tree Mitigation Funds - Article 25 0.00 0.00 54,396.00 -54,396.00

361101 Investment Pool Earnings 0.00 0.00 779,412.81 -779,412.81

366020 Contributions From Private Sources 0.00 104,277.00 5,609,230.67 -5,504,953.67

369400 Contribution-Loss Deductible 0.00 0.00 37,080.56 -37,080.56

512010 Permanent and Probationary Salaries 0.00 63,986.74 4,717.29 59,269.45

514010 Salaries Overtime 0.00 5,993.46 940.14 5,053.32

521020 Medicare Tax 0.00 901.44 73.12 828.32

522070 Disability Trust Fund-ER 0.00 192.03 14.15 177.88

522130 GEPP Defined Contribution DC-ER 0.00 7,486.44 551.92 6,934.52

523010 Group Dental Plan 0.00 165.00 7.50 157.50

523030 Group Life Insurance 0.00 86.02 3.65 82.37

523040 Group Hospitalization Insurance 0.00 12,908.50 586.75 12,321.75

524001 City Employees Worker's Compensation 0.00 2,991.12 0.00 2,991.12

545020 General Liability Insurance 0.00 289.63 0.00 289.63

549006 Trust Fund Authorized Expenditures 0.00 5,856,474.98 2,699,042.04 3,157,432.94

549032 Clothing, Clean, Shoe Transfer Allow 0.00 140.00 0.00 140.00

Total for Fund 15304 

Tree Protection & 

0.00 25,400,676.85 25,400,676.85 -3,130,164.24

9/2/25 1:40 PM
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Report Date

Aug-25

Ledger

Fund

 

Account Description Beginning Balance Debits Credits Ending Balance

(USD) (USD)  (USD)  (USD)

104001 Equity in Pooled Cash 

Account

8,515,013.70 389,096.97 6,184.07 8,897,926.60

104201 Cash - JP Accounts Payable -2,295.00 0.00 0.00 -2,295.00

104206 Cash - JP General Deposit 1,802,465.00 840,022.00 345,473.28 2,297,013.72

104299 Bank Clearing 0.00 271,490.28 285,090.48 -13,600.20

201101 Vouchers Payable Account 0.00 308,477.14 342,115.63 -33,638.49

284101 Fund Balance - Unassigned 

Account

-10,315,183.70 0.00 0.00 -10,315,183.70

-830,222.93

-11,145,406.63

343750 Tree Mitigation Funds - Article 

25

0.00 0.00 840,022.00 -840,022.00

361101 Investment Pool Earnings 0.00 0.00 308,929.90 -308,929.90

549006 Trust Fund Authorized 

Expenditures

0.00 336,606.37 17,877.40 318,728.97

Total for 

Fund 15305 

0.00 2,145,692.76 2,145,692.76 -830,222.93

9/2/25 1:40 PM

End of Report
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As of 9/2/2025

 

MoM

8/31/2025 7/31/2025 Variance

Total Budget 14,800,773.21                14,800,773.21   -                      

Encumbrance 3,687,709.43                  4,213,441.91     (525,732.48)      

Available Funds 7,867,384.98                  8,054,664.97     (187,279.99)      
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As of 9/2/2025

 

MoM

8/31/2025 7/31/2025 Variance

Total Budget 2,500,000.00                  2,500,000.00     -                      

Encumbrance 381,827.08                      357,904.03        23,923.05          

Available Funds 1,799,443.95                  1,870,605.69     (71,161.74)        
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As of 9/2/2025

 

MoM

8/31/2025 7/31/2025 Variance

Total Budget 1,537,783.84                  1,537,783.84     -                      

Encumbrance 377,354.31                      448,532.73        (71,178.42)        

Available Funds -                                    -                      -                      
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Snap shot at 9/2/25
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THE BIG 4
15304 (15F) Ordinance 16,881,856.78$   Title Obligations Funds Available
15305 (15N) Charter 8,965,240.60$     Level 2 Tree Planting Program - Fund 15304 (d) 1,864,668.98$   1,129,864.29$     

25,847,097.38$   Level 2 Tree Planting Program - Fund 15305 (d) 228,349.76$      989,596.90$        
Level 3 Tree Planting Program - Fund 15304 (d) 1,211,246.21$   2,466,402.39$     
Remove/Replace - Fund 15304 (e) 428,854.98$      2,111,934.23$     

FY24 Revenues: 15304 (15F) 15305 (15N) Remove/Replace - Fund 35101 (e) 433,918.66$      -$                       
August 473,477.12$                       259,575.22$        Remove/Replace - Fund 15305 (e) 153,477.32$      809,847.05$        
September 859,003.34$                       128,993.97$        630-CITY Tree Planting Program - Fund 15304 (e) 167,991.04$      2,013,436.02$     
FY25 Revenues:
October 478,603.00$                       89,080.00$           
November 574,360.12$                       71,839.60$           
December 496,845.39$                       114,108.17$        
January 257,231.09$                       66,201.11$           
February 559,517.00$                       71,469.06$           
March 900,099.82$                       103,254.18$        
April 1,115,970.47$                    167,494.98$        
May 489,592.53$                       76,069.17$           
June 480,233.11$                       266,136.46$        
July 473,481.59$                       83,349.17$           
August 839,835.79$                       72,043.56$           

FY24 Expenses: 15304 (15F) 15305 (15N)
August 360,522.52$                       -$                       
September 360,843.20$                       -$                       
FY25 Expenses:
October 30,938.21$                          -$                       
November 279,657.16$                       98,945.17$           
December 357,285.21$                       -$                       
January 283,809.67$                       5,509.26$             
February 684,299.22$                       -$                       
March 183,691.45$                       82,900.00$           
April 399,875.13$                       31,166.37$           
May 239,722.55$                       34,609.68$           
June (22,222.33)$                        88,908.03$           
July 110,611.53$                       59,329.59$           
August 716,570.54$                       34,870.55$           

15304 (15F) 15305 (15N)
Funds Available (b) 7,872,921.82$                    1,799,443.95$     Prepared 9/9/25 LD
Obligations (c) 3,674,346.36$                    381,827.08$        

Prepared 7/8/25 LD

(a) jaxtreemitigation.coj.net

(b) total appropriated, but unobligated, funds

(c) purchase order(s) have been issued for these funds

(d) Tree Commission may make recommendations for these appropriations

(e) Public Works utilizes these appropriations

AVAILABLE FOR APPROPRIATION (a)



Available Funds Summary (as of September, 2025)

15F Ordinance Funds Available for Council Appropriation    (a)

Total Available for Allocation by Tree Commission   (d) + (e)

15N Charter Funds Available for Council Appropriation   (f)

BJP Tree Mitigation Dollars available for Council Appropriation   (g)

Encumbered Funds Summary (as of September, 2025)

Obligated Level 2 Proj Funds

Obligated Level 3 Proj Funds

$2,013,436.02

Available for Level 2 Allocation by Tree Commission   (d) $2,278,142.09

$5,026,564.98

Available for Level 3 Allocation by Tree Commission (e) $2,466,402.39

Total Allocated to PW for 630-City and Remove & Replace   (b) + ( c)

Total Avail for Appropriation by Council   (a) + (f) + (g)

Total Avail for Allocation by Tree Commission   (d) + (e)

$0.00

$25,845,992.38

$4,585,863.58

$24,941,518.02

$4,744,544.48

$4,935,217.30

$4,585,863.58

$8,964,135.60$8,890,600.43

$0.00

$4,744,544.48

Jacksonville Tree Commission

Total Funds Not Obligated $34,712,627.48 $35,367,073.26

$2,018,746.63

$2,119,461.19

$2,466,402.39

$16,881,856.78

$2,921,781.28

$2,013,436.02

August-25 Sept-25

$16,050,917.59

Allocated for Remove and Replace to Public Works   (b) $3,013,128.96

Allocated for 630-City to Public Works  ( c)

Total Funds Obligated $3,721,071.31 $3,229,992.84

Aug-25 Sep-25

$1,211,246.21

$2,509,825.10

$1,211,246.21



















Requesting Entity Project Scope

Tree 

Commission 

Approval 

Date

Status Approp. Obligated
Contract/ 

Warranty

Executive Director, Tree Hill 

Nature Center

22 trees requested in Tree Hill amphitheater parking area; site 

plan complete; no removals required;  ready for review pending 

cost estimate per new countywide tree planting contract. May-19 Complete $21,472.80 $21,472.80 

Liberty 

3/mos

Sheffield Elementary School PTA 

President

10 Trees requested to provide shade for existing play area/field 

at Sheffield Elementary School; site visit complete - pending 

design and review. May-19 Complete $20,414.48 $20,414.48 Davey -1/yr

San Marco Preservation Society 

and Greenscape, San Marco Tree 

Planting

102 Trees requested in city right of ways within District 5, 

includes removal of damaged/diseased trees; site evaluation 

scheduled Jun-19 Complete $247,749.52 $247,749.52 Davey -1/yr

Kensington Association HOA 

Director

54 trees requested within Kensington Lakes city right of ways 

along Kensington Gardens Blvd. and Kensington Lakes Dr to 

replace trees lost due to storm damage/disease; may include 

removals.  Planting Plan pending. Aug-19 Complete $124,202.62 $124,202.62 Davey -1/yr

S-Line Biodiversity Corridor Tree 

Planting

Installation of 25 trees  throughout the S-Line Trail Biodiversity 

Corridor. This will offer additional tree canopy and shade to the 

trail. Aug-19 Complete $30,949.40 $30,949.40 

Liberty 

3/mos

City Cemetery - citizen request 18 Trees in right of ways on Ionia St. and Jessie St. Dec-19 Complete $41,350.50 $41,350.50 Liberty 2/yr

Baymeadows East Association 

Tree Planting

119 Trees in right of ways and medians on Baymeadows East and 

Fort Family Regional Park Dec-19 Complete $284,900.07 $284,900.07 Davey -1/yr

Cathedral District Tree Planting

50+ trees requested as Cathedral District (CD7) tree planting, 

may include removal of damaged/diseased trees.   City right of 

way tree plantings within general proximity but not limited to 

State St to Catherine St. to Main St. to Adams St.; site evaluation 

scheduled Jan-20 Complete $120,371.14 $120,371.14 Liberty 2/yr

Yates Building - Cultural Council of 

Greater Jacksonville

8 Trees to be installed around renovated fountain at building 

entrance Jan-20 Complete $38,312.00 $38,312.00 Liberty 2/yr

Ed Austin Park Tree 

Planting/Resident request

115 Trees in right of ways around and within Willowbranch 

Park Jun-20 Complete $214,822.00 $214,822.00 Liberty 2/yr

Neptune Beach/Residential 

requests - City of Neptune Trees within residential Right of Ways - 47 trees Jul-20 Complete $55,490.00 $55,490.00 

Liberty 

3/mos

Nathan Krestul Park - Friends of 

Krestul Park Trees within Park - 34 trees Jul-20 Complete $63,423.00 $63,423.00 Liberty 2/yr

Completed CITY OF JACKSONVILLE LEVEL 2 TREE PLANTING PROJECTS                                                                                       ATTACHMENT B
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Alexandria Oaks Park/SMPS and 

Bolles School request Trees within Park - 15 trees Jul-20 Complete $28,593.00 $28,593.00 Liberty 2/yr

Huntington Forest Park/Resident 

request to CM Trees along Park Right of Way - Buffer - 15 trees Jul-20 Complete $28,026.00 $28,026.00 Liberty 2/yr

Canopy Place Tree 

Planting/resident request

Installation of 40 trees in city right of ways and medians  to 

provide additional tree canopy, sound buffer and screening. Oct-20 Complete $117,483.97 $117,483.97 Davey -1/yr

Sunrise Ridge/resident request

Installation of 40 tree  in city right of ways to increase tree 

canopy as well screening and buffer from adjacent highway. Oct-20 Complete $107,316.52 $107,316.52 Davey -1/yr

Jacksonville Beach Golf Park/Jax 

Beach

Installation of 156 trees in city golf course park to increase tree 

canopy, create screening, and attract wildlife. Nov-20 Complete $147,562.80 $147,562.80 

Liberty 

3/mos

Freedom Park/CM & Parks Trees within newly established park (irrigated) - 38 trees Dec-20 Complete $38,548.00 $38,548.00 

Liberty 

3/mos

Blue Cypress Park 

Restoration/Parks Trees within park - field restoration - 157 trees Mar-21 Complete $187,154.40 $187,154.40 Liberty 1/yr

Atlantic Beach/City of Atlantic 

Beach Phase 2

Trees within Atlantic Beach residential Right of Ways and Parks - 

133 trees May-21 Complete $164,404.80 $164,404.80 

Liberty 

3/mos

Cobblestone Homeowners 

Association/residential 

requests/HOA

Installation of 105 trees in city right of ways and medians  to 

provide additional tree canopy, sound buffer and screening.
Jun-20

Complete $192,922.00 $192,922.00 Liberty 2/yr



Requesting Entity Project Scope
Tree Commission 

Approval Date
Status

Allocated Amount Contract/Warranty

Saint Johns Bluff Road Trees along Median. 189 trees Jul-22 Installation Complete
$388,238.50 Liberty 2/yr

Gold Star Family Memorial 

Highway Phase 2
Trees within retention ponds and right of way. 1218 trees Dec-22 Installation Complete

$2,300,000.00 To Bid 2/yr

Kernan Blvd N Trees within Right of way and Median- 276 trees Feb-23 Installation Complete
$591,059.00 Liberty 2/yr

Amelia View Phase 2 Trees within Right of Way. 34 trees Apr-23 Installation Complete
$62,370.00 Liberty 2/yr

GatorBowl Trees in Median. 8 trees Jul-23 Installation Complete
$41,185.00 Liberty/2yr

7th Street East Trees in right of way (42 trees) Aug-23 Installation Complete $41,185.00 Liberty/2yr

District 7 and 10 Corridors Trees in right of way (39 trees) Sep-23 Installation Complete $75,451.50 Liberty/2yr

Hodges Blvd Level 2 Trees in Median (59 trees) Oct-23 Installation Complete $137,667.34 Liberty/2yr

McGirts Creek Restoration 

Level 2
In Preserve (12,000 saplings) Jan-24 Scheduling

$182,750.00

Greenway/no 

warranty

Parks Senior and Community 

Centers
81 trees Jan-24 Installation Complete

$172,450.00 Greenway/1yr

Southern S-Line Enhancement 140 trees along S-line Jan-24 Installation Complete
$131,600.00 Greenway/1yr

Various Parks 98 Trees in Parks Apr-24 Installation Complete $136,800.00 Greenway/1yr

Alden Road 41 Trees along ROW May-24 Installation Complete $76,282.56 Liberty 2/yr

Gate Parkway 49 Trees in median and ROW Jul-24 Installation Complete $123,681.46 Liberty 2/yr

JTA Bus Stops Phase 1 11 trees in ROW Jul-24 Installation Complete $34,533.86 Liberty 2/yr

Merrill Road 4 trees in median Nov-24 Installation Complete $7,998.33 Liberty 2/yr

Murray Hill 14 trees in ROW Nov-24 Installation Complete $33,119.53 Liberty 2/yr

Gonzales Park within park boundaries 50 trees Nov-24 Installation Complete $106,397.74 Liberty 2/yr

Glynlea Park within park boundaries 64 trees Nov-24 Installation Complete $81,000.00 Greenway/ 1yr

Julington Durbin Preserve within park boundaries 41 trees Nov-24 Installation Complete $52,950.00 Greenway/ 1yr

Backridge Park within park boundaries 34 trees Nov-24 Installation Complete $51,575.00 Greenway/ 1yr

Walter Anderson Park within park boundaries 7 trees Nov-24 Installation Complete $10,700.00 Greenway/ 1yr

Genovar Park within park boundaries 42 trees Nov-24 Installation Complete $56,900.00 Greenway/ 1yr

Greenland Park within park boundaries 59 trees Nov-24 Installation Complete $86,475.00 Greenway/ 1yr

Touchton Rd Park within park boundaries 63 trees Nov-24 Installation Complete $85,400.00 Greenway/ 1yr

Maxville Park within park and city property boundaries 94 trees Nov-24 Installation Complete $219,325.00 Greenway/ 1yr

Black Island Hammock Park within park boundaries 60 trees Nov-24 Installation Complete
$94,150.00 Greenway/ 1yr

Palmetto Leaves within park boundaries 103 trees Dec-24 Installation Complete $152,650.00 Greenway/1yr

Atlantic Blvd Median 20 trees Dec-24 Installation Complete $45,379.20 Liberty 2/yr

Jacksonville Zoo Level 2 On public property on Zoo grounds 64 trees Feb-25 Installation Complete $141,164.00 Liberty 2/yr

Amelica View Phase 3 on City Right of way's in neighborhood 22 trees Feb-25 Installation Complete $44,630.60 Liberty 2/yr

Visit jaxtreemitigation.coj.net - Tree Fund City Projects for links to legislation and planting details

Visit https://pg-cloud.com/JacksonvilleFL/ for City of Jacksonville Tree Project Maps
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Five Points Level 2 On City Right of way 15 trees Feb-25 Ongoing $35,226.79 Liberty 2/yr

Neptune Beach Phase 1 on public right of way and park- 21 trees Mar-25 Installation Complete $54,386.41 Liberty/2yr

Pearl Street Level 2 on city right of way- 21 trees Mar-25 Installation Complete $52,119.19 Liberty/2yr

District 10 Parks within park boundaries-91 trees Mar-25 Ongoing $135,915.00 Greenway/1yr

Windy Hills Park within Park boundaries- 36 trees Mar-25 Ongoing $55,205.00 Greenway/1yr

Oceanway Park within Park boundaries- 37 trees Mar-25 Ongoing $51,000.00 Greenway/1yr

Terrace Park within Park boundaries- 22 trees Mar-25 Ongoing $30,620.00 Greenway/1yr

Riverview Park withing Park boundaries- 38 trees Mar-25 Ongoing $49,475.00 Greenway/1yr

Beaver Dam Road Pond on city right of way- 50 trees Apr-25 Ongoing $90,938.70 Liberty/2yr

Glorianne Dr on city right of way- 5 trees Apr-25 Installation Complete $11,036.25 Liberty/2yr

Beachwood Blvd on city Right of way- 31 Trees May-25 Installation Complete $60,566.94 Liberty/2yr

Warrington Park within park boundaries- 67 trees May-25 Ongoing $90,300.00 Greenway/1yr

Riverfront Park within park boundaries and ROW- 46 trees May-25 Ongoing $58,437.50 Greenway/1yr

ACPS Dog Park within park boundaries- 24 trees May-25 Ongoing $34,410.00 Greenway/1yr

South Shores Level 2 on city property and ROW- 12 trees Jun-25 Ongoing $24,279.75 Liberty/2yr

Oreily Drive W Level 2 on city ROW- 26 trees Jun-25 Ongoing $54,563.22 Liberty/2yr

Neptune Beach Phase 2 in Cleary Park- 19 trees Jul-25 Ongoing $35,492.58 Liberty/2yr

Edgewood Ave Level 2 in City Right of Way-9 trees Jul-25 Ongoing $27,570.25 Liberty/2yr

Panda St and Cougar Rd Level 

2
in City Right of way- 9 trees Jul-25 Ongoing

$16,775.10 Liberty 2/yr

Alexandria Oaks Park Within Parks Boundaries- 1 tree Jul-25 MBRC $75,000.00 ?

SPAR 2025 Level 2 in City Right of Way- 279 trees Aug-25 MBRC $279,629.37 Liberty 2/yr

Page 2



9/4/2025

1

Jacksonville’s Urban Forestry 
Management Plan

Update
September 17, 2025

TASKS
1. Pro ject  i n i t ia t ion and admin i s t ra t ion  
2 . Deve lop s t ra teg ic  d i re ct ion  for  UFMP
3. Env i ronmen ta l  a sses smen ts
4 . S ta tu s  o f  t he  urban  fores t  / cu r rent  cond i t ions  as se ssment
5 . Out l i ne  legal  and  regu latory  f ramewor k
6 . Communi ty  ou t reac h  and  educat ion
7 . Tree  types,  t ree spec ies,  and  t ree  ma in tenance
8 . Mon i tor ing p lan
9 . Compi le  repor t  and  produce f i na l  UFMP 
10. F i na l  p re senta t ion

1
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Pull Quote or Image 
Here

Body text hereVISION:
Jacksonville will grow and care for a high-performing urban forest 
as a vital part of the City’s infrastructure, ensuring that trees 
contribute to the city’s environmental quality and economic vitality 
while supporting a thriving, growing community. We envision a future 
where every resident experiences the benefits of a healthy tree 
canopy - cooler streets, cleaner air, vibrant public spaces, and 
community wellbeing, now and for generations to come.

GOALS
1. Grow and sus tain a thr iving 

canopy for al l

2 . Strengthen governance and 
operat ions for a h igh-
performing urban forest

3 . Preser ve and enhance tree 
health,  safety,  and biodiversi ty

4. Integrate and protect green 
assets in c i ty planning

4
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GOAL 1: Grow and Sustain 
a Thriving Canopy for All
Increase and maintain tree canopy 
where it is most needed and ensure 
every neighborhood meets a minimum 
standard for access to the benefits trees 
provide, while proactively managing 
canopy cover as the city grows.

GOAL 2: Strengthen Governance and 
Operations for a High-Performing 
Urban Forest

Establish efficient, coordinated administration 
and operations to manage the urban forest as 
critical infrastructure, grounded in professional 
standards and best practices.

6

7
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GOAL 3: Preserve and 
Enhance Tree Health, Safety, 
and Biodiversity
Proactively maintain public trees to 
reduce risks to people and property, 
extend tree lifespan, preserve mature 
canopy, maximize ecosystem services, 
and enhance the diversity of tree and 
plant communities.

GOAL 4: Integrate and 
Protect Green Assets in 
City Planning

Protect natural areas and 
biodiversity, and integrate 
trees/forests into land use, 
development, and stormwater 
systems to strengthen Jacksonville’s 
natural and urban forest assets.

8

9



9/4/2025

5

STRATEGIC THEMES BY PHASE OF MANAGEMENT CYCLE

TOOL KIT – HOW DO WE AFFECT CHANGE?

10
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INDICATORS OF A SUSTAINABLE URBAN FOREST

12
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Colburn, Jonathan - PWML

From: D. Ammons <landscape.construction@yahoo.com>
Sent: Sunday, September 7, 2025 10:48 AM
To: Colburn, Jonathan - PWML
Cc: McDaniel, Dave - PWML; Perry, Russell - PWML; Durban, Lee - PWTE
Subject: Re: Request for quote

EXTERNAL EMAIL: This email originated from a non-COJ email address. Do not click any links or open any 
attachments unless you trust the sender and know the content is safe.  
 

Good Morning, 
I will take a look and get a quote to you. 
Regards, 
 
Drew Ammons 
Landscape Construction, LLC 
JSEB & WBE Certified 
6683 Cisco Gardens Road West 
Jacksonville, FL 32219 
(904) 307-6133 
 
 
On Friday, September 5, 2025 at 10:04:46 AM EDT, Colburn, Jonathan - PWML <jcolburn@coj.net> wrote:  
 
 

Hi Drew, 

  

Please provide a quote for the specification below for installation of wooden bollards similar to those 
installed at the Legends Center pictured below: 
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We would need them installed around the nine trees to be planted at locations on the map below with 
purple dots and circled in red along the east side right-of-way along Hubbard St between E 11th St 
and E 10th St: 
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The measurement of the distance from curb to the chainlink fence is about 18 feet.  Lee Durban 
(copied) with our Traffic and Engineering Division notes that the posts should not be placed within 1.5 
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feet of the curb, so they should be as close as possible to 1.5 feet from the curb without encroaching 
past that the posts should demark a square-shaped, 16.5X16.5 foot space between the curb and the 
track fence with the purpose of excluding cars from the soil volume associated with each tree and 
thus preventing compaction of the soil and associated root establishment issues.  No posts are 
needed adjacent to the chain link fence.  The measurement of the distance from curb to the chainlink 
fence is about 18 feet.  Each area therefore should be about 16.5 feet on each side, with posts at the 
corners and then on approximately 5.5 foot centers along the sides as roughly illustrated below:  

 

  

Note that no posts are necessary immediately adjacent to the fence, so a total of 8 posts would be 
used per exclusion area for a total of 72 posts for the entire project.  Although a utility locate will be 
required, the trees are planted away from non-gas utilities (primarily a yellow-colored line symbolizing 
the sewer line) as shown on our infrastructure GIS interface: 
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It is thus possible that a gas line (which do not display on this interface) or an uncharted utility will be 
present, so the utility locate is mandatory.   
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We would like the posts to be the same specification as those used in our Parks.  Please note the 
specific grade of pressure treatment in the quote so that we know what it is.  

  

The posts need to be installed soon after the trees are installed.  The City would coordinate this 
timeline with the planting contractor and would require completion within two weeks of notice to 
proceed.   

  

The posts would be cut at the same angle as those at the Legends Center.   

  

Out of an abundance of caution for cars that may park in the right-of-way, we would like reflectors 
installed near the top and on the outer side of each post on the north and south sides of the vehicle 
exclusion areas, totaling six per area and 54 for the entire project.  You may reach out to Lee (copied, 
904.255.7547) regarding the specification for the reflectors if there is one.   

  

Let me know if anything in this specification requires clarification.   

  

Respectfully, 

  

  

Jonathan Colburn, M.Sc. 

Urban Forestry Manager | ISA cert. no. FL-6572B 

City of Jacksonville Department of Public Works 

Office – 904.255.4324 

  

 

  



7

    A NEW DAY.  

  



                                                                          

LANDSCAPE CONSTRUCTION LLC 

6683 CISCO GARDENS ROAD WEST 

JACKSONVILLE, FL  32219 

(904) 307-6133 

EMAIL:  landscape.construction@yahoo.com 

**CERTIFIED JSEB & WBE** 

JEA SAFETY CERTIFIED 

QUOTE 
 

September 9, 2025 

 

To:  City of Jacksonville                                           Attn:  Jonathan Colburn                                                                                         

 

Re:  Wooden Bollards – Hubbard St. between E 11th St. & E 10th St.  

 

Landscape Construction LLC will provide labor, material, equipment, transportation and 

taxes to complete the following: 

 

Source, supply and install 72 – 6’X6’ pressure treated bollards, rated at .60 treatment. 

Per the specifications provided, we will install 8 bollards at 9 separate locations. 

Utility locates will be completed for each site. 

Bollards will be consistent with those at the Legends Center. 

Source, supply and install 54 reflectors on bollards. 

 

                                       TOTAL:  $19,527.00 

 

Quote valid for 30 days. 

 

Thank you for the opportunity. 

 

Drew Ammons 

 

 

 

**CERTIFIED JSEB & WBE** 

mailto:landscape.construction@yahoo.com
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Jacksonville Tree Commission 
 

Minutes 
Wednesday September 17, 2025, 9:32 AM- 11:37 AM 

Via Zoom Platform & In Person 
*Recording of Meeting can be obtained by sending requests to  

Joe Rainey [jrainey@coj.net] 
 

For approval November 15th, 2025 
Commissioners:            
 Curtis L. Hart, Chair (Council Appointee; 2021-0033-A) 
 William Burke Vice Chair (Mayor Appointee; 2023-0695-A)  
 Susan Fraser (Council Appointee; 2022-0063-A)  
 Vacant (Mayor Appointee; 2023-0696-A) 
 Alden Howell (Council Appointee; 2024-0388-A) 
     Raul Arias, Council Liaison 
 Nina Sickler, Director of Public Works  
 
Advisors:  
 Justin Gearhart - City Arborist 
 Shannon MacGillis - Office of General Counsel 
 Jose Regueiro - Accounting  
 Jonathan Colburn – Urban Forestry Manager 
 
Staff: Joe Rainey 
 
1. Call to Order  

Conducted by Chair 
 
2. Roll Call and Verification of Quorum 

Conducted by Curtis L. Hart, Chair,  
 
Commissioners present:  
 Curtis Hart 
 Susan Fraser 

William Burke  
 Nina Sickler 
Quorum present (4, in person): Yes 

 
3. Call for Public Speakers (online & card):   
 

a. Lisa Grubba, Greenscape of Jacksonville: State of the 
Canopy event is tonight at WJCT Studios. Ms. Grubba will be 
retiring with New Executive Director Nicole Kresse is 
present to introduce herself.  
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b. John Nooney:(Public Speaker) Expressed his concerns 
regarding his trespass citation on Jacksonville University 
property (seeking pardon), and river access. Is lobbying 
for the purchase of his property by Potsburg Creek and 
greater waterfront access. Would like a tree commission 
resolution recognizing John Nooney’s efforts in land 
acquisitions.  

c. Nancy Powell, Scenic Jacksonville: Expressing support for 
legislation landscape code 448 and seeks resolution from 
tree commission.  
 

d. Action Items: 

 
4. Prior Meeting Minutes.  
Issue: Minutes from August 20 Meeting to be approved as amended.  
 
 

Motion: Approved  
Moved by: Nina Sickler  
Second: William Burke 

 
Vote: approved, unanimous. 
 
5. Financial Report for Ordinance Tree Fund (15304), Charter 
Tree Fund (15305) and BJP (Attachment D) – Jose Regueiro 
 

1. Combined Revenues for Fiscal YTD are $8.02M compared to 
$6.61M Sep-24. An increase of $1.41M year-on-year. 

2. Combined Expenses for Fiscal YTD are $3.90M compared to 
$6.04M on Sep-24. A decrease of $2.14M year-on-year. 

3. Combined Revenues for Sep-25 were $500.3K compared to 
$1.07M for Sep-24, a decrease of $569.4K. Meanwhile, 
expenses were $334K and $782K on Sep-25 and Sep-24, 
respectively.  

4. Total unallocated funds were $26.35M for Sep-25. 
5. There is an issue with the Tree Mitigation website in the 

calculation of the Available for Appropriation calculation. 
The variance is $12,601,358.50 as of the date of the 
report. We are investigating and will report on the 
results.  

6. We discovered an error in the Aug-25 Financial package in 
the calculation of the cash. The error, $48,453.55, 
understated the Unappropriated funds for Aug-25. The 
correct Aug-25 unappropriated funds are $25,845,992.38. The 
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revised Aug-25 balance sheets are attached to the Sep-25 
Financial Package.  

Powell: Inquiry regarding increase in Funds and where they 
come from. Hart: greater portion is from expanding development 
but sustained increased revenue is not expected.  Sickler: 
Regarding sustained fund balance, the new positions have been 
approved and are in process of being realized. New positions 
will support increased productivity in applying Tree 
Commission funds to more projects with the needed staff.    

 
6. Fund Status of 630-CITY, Remove & Replace and Level 2 
Programs (Attachment E) – Justin Gearhart 
Total funds not appropriated at $35.36M. Remaining in the four 
pools $9.97M (R and R 2.92M; 630-City $2.01M; Level 2 $2.12M; 
and Level 3 $2.47M).  
Total obligated funds are $3.23M as of September, 2025. 

 
7. Level 3 Project Proposals: NONE 
 
 
8. Level 2 Project Proposals: 

 i. Gatorbowl and Bay St. – Justin Gearhart 

Action Items: Verify Land Ownership, lower contract pricing 
incoming, requesting 10% contingency.  

 
Motion: Approve, for $31,186.99 

Moved by: William Burke 
Second: Nina Sickler 
 

Vote: approved as presented, unanimous for $31,186.99  
 

ii. Marjenhoff Park – Johnathan Johnston 

Action Items: Hart: Requests that contact information to be 
provided on all proposals moving forward 
 

Motion: Approve, for $34,830 
Moved by: Nina Sickler 
Second: William Burke 
 

Vote: approved as presented, unanimous for $34,830 
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iii. Resilient Ribault – Johnathan Johnston, Kathleen McGovern 

 
TK Stokes Boat Ramp 
 
Motion: Approved for $20,210 

Moved by: William Burke 
Second: Susan Fraser 

Vote: Approved as presented, unanimous for $20,210 
 

 Charles “Boobie” Clark 
 

Motion: Approved for $30,250 
Moved by: Nina Sickler 
Second: Curtis Hart 

 Vote: Approved as presented, unanimous for $30,250 
 
 Forestview Park 
 

Motion: Approved for $13,200 
Moved by: Curtis Hart 
Second: William Burke 

 Vote: Approved as presented, unanimous for $13,200 
 
 Yancey Park 
 

Motion: Approved for $17,650 
Moved by: Nina Sickler 
Second: Susan Fraser 

 Vote: Approved as presented, unanimous for $17,650 
 
 Charles Reese Park  
 

Motion: Approved for $7,275 
Moved by: Nina Sickler 
Second: William Burke  

Vote: Approved as presented, unanimous for $7,275 
 

 
 Simonds-Johnson Park 

 
Motion: Approved for $20,100 

Moved by: Nina Sickler 
Second: William Burke 

Vote: Approved as presented, unanimous for $20,100 
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 Johnnie Walker Park and Pool 
 
 Motion: Approved for $25,050 

Moved by: Nina Sickler 
Second: Curtis Hart 

Vote: Approved as presented, unanimous for $25,050 
  
 Ribault Preserve 
 

Motion: Approved for $27,500 
Moved by: Nina Sickler 
Second: William Burke 

Vote: Approved as presented, unanimous for $27,500 
 

iv. Dames Point Park – Kathleen McGovern   

 
Motion: Approve, as amended for $39,300 

Moved by: Nina Sickler 
Second: Susan Fraser 
 

Vote: approved as presented, unanimous for $39,300 
 

 
f) Updated Additions to Approved Species List Soapberry – 
Jonathan Colburn 
 

Motion: Approve,  
Moved by: Nina Sickler 
Second: William Burke 
 

Vote: approved as presented, unanimous 
 

9. Status of Level 2 Projects:  

 See status report in Sept agenda Pgs 63-66 

 

10. UFMP Update, Dr Jennifer Hinton: Presentation. Please see 
supplemental documents for details.  
 
Discussion regarding pros, cons and possible conflicts of the 
project and how this can be applied to Tree Commission business.  
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11. Taskforce: No update 
 
12. Old Business:  
SPAR 2025 Canopy Wooden Ballard Quote – Jonathan Colburn 
 
Zach Hanson: as representative of applicant agreed to forgo the 
planting of the particular trees that required the use of 
bollards to avoid delays in project. 
 
13. New Business: 
 
 

 
 
 
END OF MEETING 11:37 AM 
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Jacksonville Tree Commission 

 

Minutes 

Wednesday September 17, 2025, 9:32 AM- 11:37 AM 

Via Zoom Platform & In Person 

*Recording of Meeting can be obtained by sending requests to  

Joe Rainey [jrainey@coj.net] 

 

For approval October 15th, 2025 

Commissioners:            

 Curtis L. Hart, Chair (Council Appointee; 2021-0033-A) 

 William Burke Vice Chair (Mayor Appointee; 2023-0695-A)  

 Susan Fraser (Council Appointee; 2022-0063-A)  

 Vacant (Mayor Appointee; 2023-0696-A) 

 Alden Howell (Council Appointee; 2024-0388-A) 

     Raul Arias, Council Liaison 

 Nina Sickler, Director of Public Works  

 

Advisors:  

 Justin Gearhart - City Arborist 

 Shannon MacGillis - Office of General Counsel 

 Jose Regueiro - Accounting  

 Jonathan Colburn – Urban Forestry Manager 

 

Staff: Joe Rainey 

 

1. Call to Order  

Conducted by Chair 

 

2. Roll Call and Verification of Quorum 

Conducted by Curtis L. Hart, Chair,  

 

Commissioners present:  

 Curtis Hart 

 Susan Fraser 

William Burke  

 Nina Sickler 

Quorum present (4, in person): Yes 

 

3. Call for Public Speakers (online & card):   

 

a. Lisa Grubba, Greenscape of Jacksonville: State of the 
Canopy event is tonight at WJCT Studios. Ms. Grubba will be 

retiring with New Executive Director Nicole Kresse is 

present to introduce herself.  
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b. John Nooney:(Public Speaker) Expressed his concerns 

regarding his trespass citation on Jacksonville University 

property (seeking pardon), and river access. Is lobbying 

for the purchase of his property by Potsburg Creek and 

greater waterfront access. Would like a tree commission 

resolution recognizing John Nooney’s efforts in land 

acquisitions.  

c. Nancy Powell, Scenic Jacksonville: Expressing support for 

legislation landscape code 448 and seeks resolution from 

tree commission.  

 

d. Action Items: 

 

4. Prior Meeting Minutes.  

Issue: Minutes from August 20 Meeting to be approved as amended.  

 

 

Motion: Approved  

Moved by: Nina Sickler  

Second: William Burke 

 

Vote: approved, unanimous. 

 

5. Financial Report for Ordinance Tree Fund (15304), Charter 

Tree Fund (15305) and BJP (Attachment D) – Jose Regueiro 

 

1. Combined Revenues for Fiscal YTD are $8.02M compared to 

$6.61M Sep-24. An increase of $1.41M year-on-year. 

2. Combined Expenses for Fiscal YTD are $3.90M compared to 

$6.04M on Sep-24. A decrease of $2.14M year-on-year. 

3. Combined Revenues for Sep-25 were $500.3K compared to 

$1.07M for Sep-24, a decrease of $569.4K. Meanwhile, 

expenses were $334K and $782K on Sep-25 and Sep-24, 

respectively.  

4. Total unallocated funds were $26.35M for Sep-25. 

5. There is an issue with the Tree Mitigation website in the 

calculation of the Available for Appropriation calculation. 

The variance is $12,601,358.50 as of the date of the 

report. We are investigating and will report on the 

results.  

6. We discovered an error in the Aug-25 Financial package in 

the calculation of the cash. The error, $48,453.55, 

understated the Unappropriated funds for Aug-25. The 

correct Aug-25 unappropriated funds are $25,845,992.38. The 



 

3 

 

revised Aug-25 balance sheets are attached to the Sep-25 

Financial Package.  

Powell: Inquiry regarding increase in Funds and where they 

come from. Hart: greater portion is from expanding development 

but sustained increased revenue is not expected.  Sickler: 
Regarding sustained fund balance, the new positions have been 

approved and are in process of being realized. New positions 

will support increased productivity in applying Tree 

Commission funds to more projects with the needed staff.    

 

6. Fund Status of 630-CITY, Remove & Replace and Level 2 

Programs (Attachment E) – Justin Gearhart 

Total funds not appropriated at $35.36M. Remaining in the four 

pools $9.97M (R and R 2.92M; 630-City $2.01M; Level 2 $2.12M; 

and Level 3 $2.47M).  

Total obligated funds are $3.23M as of September, 2025. 

 

7. Level 3 Project Proposals: NONE 

 

 

8. Level 2 Project Proposals: 

 i. Gatorbowl and Bay St. – Justin Gearhart 

Action Items: Verify Land Ownership, lower contract pricing 

incoming, requesting 10% contingency.  

 

Motion: Approve, for $31,186.99 

Moved by: William Burke 

Second: Nina Sickler 

 

Vote: approved as presented, unanimous for $31,186.99  

 

ii. Marjenhoff Park – Johnathan Johnston 

Action Items: Hart: Requests that contact information to be 

provided on all proposals moving forward 

 

Motion: Approve, for $34,830 

Moved by: Nina Sickler 

Second: William Burke 

 

Vote: approved as presented, unanimous for $34,830 
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iii. Resilient Ribault – Johnathan Johnston, Kathleen McGovern 

 

TK Stokes Boat Ramp 

 

Motion: Approved for $20,210 

Moved by: William Burke 

Second: Susan Fraser 

Vote: Approved as presented, unanimous for $20,210 

 

 Charles “Boobie” Clark 

 

Motion: Approved for $30,250 

Moved by: Nina Sickler 

Second: Curtis Hart 

 Vote: Approved as presented, unanimous for $30,250 

 

 Forestview Park 

 

Motion: Approved for $13,200 

Moved by: Curtis Hart 

Second: William Burke 

 Vote: Approved as presented, unanimous for $13,200 

 

 Yancey Park 

 

Motion: Approved for $17,650 

Moved by: Nina Sickler 

Second: Susan Fraser 

 Vote: Approved as presented, unanimous for $17,650 

 

 Charles Reese Park  

 

Motion: Approved for $7,275 

Moved by: Nina Sickler 

Second: William Burke  

Vote: Approved as presented, unanimous for $7,275 

 

 

 Simonds-Johnson Park 

 

Motion: Approved for $20,100 

Moved by: Nina Sickler 

Second: William Burke 

Vote: Approved as presented, unanimous for $20,100 
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 Johnnie Walker Park and Pool 

 

 Motion: Approved for $25,050 

Moved by: Nina Sickler 

Second: Curtis Hart 

Vote: Approved as presented, unanimous for $25,050 

  

 Ribault Preserve 

 

Motion: Approved for $27,500 

Moved by: Nina Sickler 

Second: William Burke 

Vote: Approved as presented, unanimous for $27,500 

 

iv. Dames Point Park – Kathleen McGovern   

 

Motion: Approve, as amended for $39,300 

Moved by: Nina Sickler 

Second: Susan Fraser 

 

Vote: approved as presented, unanimous for $39,300 

 

 

f) Updated Additions to Approved Species List Soapberry – 

Jonathan Colburn 

 

Motion: Approve,  

Moved by: Nina Sickler 

Second: William Burke 

 

Vote: approved as presented, unanimous 

 

9. Status of Level 2 Projects:  

 See status report in Sept agenda Pgs 63-66 

 

10. UFMP Update, Dr Jennifer Hinton: Presentation. Please see 

supplemental documents for details.  

 

Discussion regarding pros, cons and possible conflicts of the 

project and how this can be applied to Tree Commission business.  
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11. Taskforce: No update 

 

12. Old Business:  

SPAR 2025 Canopy Wooden Ballard Quote – Jonathan Colburn 

 

Zach Hanson: as representative of applicant agreed to forgo the 

planting of the particular trees that required the use of 

bollards to avoid delays in project. 

 

13. New Business: 

 

 

 

 

 

END OF MEETING 11:37 AM 
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